# Shire of Kalamunda

# Development & Infrastructure Services Committee

Minutes for 2 July 2012



### INDEX

1.0 2.0	OFFICIAL OPENING				
3.0		C QUESTION TIME			
4.0		IONS/DEPUTATIONS 2			
5.0		NFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING			
6.0 7.0		JNCEMENTS BY THE PERSON PRESIDING WITHOUT DISCUSSION 2 ERS FOR WHICH MEETING MAY BE CLOSED			
8.0		OSURE OF INTERESTS			
9.0		T TO COUNCIL			
	52.	Additional Place of Worship Building – Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove			
	53.	Child Care Premises and Offices – Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe			
	54.	Community Sustainability Advisory Committee (CSAC) Meeting 21			
	55.	Schmitt Road – Petition for the Construction of a Pedestrian Path along Schmitt Road			
	56.	Lot 137 (1) Bulla Street, Lesmurdie - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs			
	57.	Lot 14 (128) Canning Road, Kalamunda - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs			
	58.	Lot 199 (5) Mahonia Way, Forrestfield - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs			
	59.	Lot 98 (121) Tanner Road, Carmel - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs			
10.0 11.0 12.0 13.0	QUEST QUEST	ONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN			
14.0		ION			
	60.	Consideration of Tenders for the Construction of the Amenities Building at the Operations Centre, 10 Raymond Road, Walliston 47			
15.0	CLOSU	IRE			

### MINUTES

#### 1.0 OFFICIAL OPENING

1.1 The Chairman opened the meeting at 6:30pm and welcomed Councillors, Staff and Members of the Public Gallery.

### 2.0 ATTENDANCE, APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

#### 2.1 Attendance

#### Councillors

Donald McKechnie	(Shire President) North Ward
Sue Bilich	North Ward
Justin Whitten	South West Ward
Allan Morton	South West Ward
Noreen Townsend	South West Ward
Geoff Stallard	South East Ward
John Giardina	(Chairman) South East Ward
Frank Lindsey	South East Ward
Bob Emery	North West Ward
Dylan O'Connor	North West Ward
Martyn Cresswell	North West Ward

#### Members of Staff

James Trail	Chief Executive Officer
Rhonda Hardy	Director Corporate & Community Services
Clayton Higham	Director Development & Infrastructure Services
Darrell Forrest	Manager Governance
Andrew Fowler-Tutt	Manager Development Services
Sam Assaad	Manager Infrastructure Operations
Sara Slavin	Minute Secretary
Michelle Clark	Executive Assistant

Members of the Public	4
Members of the Press	Nil
Apologies	
Margaret Thomas	North Ward
Leave of Absence Previously Approved	

Nil.

2.2

2.3

#### 3.0 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

A period of not less than 15 minutes is provided to allow questions from the gallery on matters relating to the functions of this Committee. For the purposes of Minuting, these questions and answers are summarised.

3.1 Nil.

#### 4.0 PETITIONS/DEPUTATIONS

4.1 Nil.

#### 5.0 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 That the Minutes of the Development & Infrastructure Services Committee Meeting held on 5 June 2012 are confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings.

Moved: Cr Donald McKechnie

Seconded: Cr Sue Bilich

Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)

### 6.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE PERSON PRESIDING WITHOUT DISCUSSION

6.1 Nil.

#### 7.0 MATTERS FOR WHICH MEETING MAY BE CLOSED

7.1 Report Item 60 - Consideration of Tenders for the Construction of the Amenities Building at the Operations Centre, 10 Raymond Road, Walliston is a confidential Item under Section 5.23 (2) (c) of the Act "contract entered into, or which may be entered into, by the local government and which relates to a matter to be discussed at the meeting".

#### 8.0 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

#### 8.1 Disclosure of Financial and Proximity Interests

- a. Members must disclose the nature of their interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting. (Sections 5.60B and 5.65 of the *Local Government Act 1995.*)
- b. Employees must disclose the nature of their interest in reports or advice when giving the report or advice to the meeting. (Sections 5.70 and 5.71 of the *Local Government Act 1995*.)
- 8.1.1 Nil.

### Disclosure of Interest Affecting Impartiality

- a. Members and staff must disclose their interest in matters to be discussed at the meeting in respect of which the member or employee had given or will give advice.
- 8.2.1 Nil.

8.2

#### 9.0 REPORT TO COUNCIL

Please Note: declaration of financial/conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

#### 52. Additional Place of Worship Building – Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove

Previous Items Responsible Officer Service Area File Reference Applicant Owner	Nil Director Development and Infrastructure Services Development Services WL-10/506 J Sparks Wattle Grove Baptist Church
Attachment 1	Locality Plan
Attachment 2	Site Plan
Attachment 3	Floor Plan
Attachment 4	North Elevation
Attachment 5	South Elevation
Attachment 6	East Elevation
Attachment 7	West Elevation
Attachment 8	Photograph of the Property from Welshpool Road East
Attachment 9	Photograph of the Property from Sessilis Crescent
Attachment 10	Consultation Plan

#### PURPOSE

1. To consider a planning application to build an additional place of worship building at Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove. Refer to (Attachments 1 to 7).

#### BACKGROUND

#### 2. Land Details:

Land Area:	4,045sqm
Local Planning Scheme Zone:	Urban Development
Wattle Grove Cell 9 Structure Plan Zone:	Community
Metropolitan Region Scheme Zone:	Urban

3. The subject property contains a place of worship used by Wattle Grove Baptist Church and has direct access to a cul-de-sac section of Welshpool Road East, via a single crossover. Refer to the photograph of the property from Welshpool Road East (Attachment 8) and the photograph of the property from Sessilis Crescent (Attachment 9).

- 4. The property comprises part of the Wattle Grove Urban Area commonly referred to as Cell 9.
- 5. Properties to the north contain single dwellings, the property to the west currently contains a drainage basin but has received approval from the WA Planning Commission to be subdivided into 23 freehold lots, and the property to the east is occupied by the Bible College of WA.

#### DETAILS

- 6. Details of the application are as follows:
  - An additional building is proposed adjacent to the east (side) boundary which will be used for services and wedding ceremonies.
  - The existing place of worship building is proposed to be used for morning teas after services in the proposed building, and other congregational based activities which are to be held outside of the times when services are conducted.
  - Services are proposed to be held in the proposed building on Sunday mornings at 9.30am and Sunday evenings between 6.30pm and 7.45pm.
  - The existing building will be used on Tuesdays at 10.00am for morning prayer; the second Thursday of every month at 10.00am for Missionary meetings; on Fridays at 10.00am for Lady's Bible Study; and on Fridays at 7.00pm for Youth Group.
  - 76 car parking bays are proposed to be available on site.
  - Access to the property is to be obtained from the cul-de-sac section of Welshpool Road East and Sessilis Crescent.
  - The proposed building is to be setback 0.5m from the east (side) boundary and 3m from the Welshpool Road East boundary.
  - The proposed building is to have a wall height of 4m and a roof ridge height of 8m above the natural ground level, to be the same height as the existing place of worship building.
  - The proposed building will contain a 41sqm mezzanine which will sit above the foyer, toilets, cry room and entry, and be used for storage purposes only.
  - In keeping with Baptist tradition there will be no calls to prayer or bell ringing.

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

#### Local Planning Scheme No. 3

- Clause 4.2.1 (Objectives of the Zones Residential Zones) of Local Planning
  Scheme No. 3 ("the Scheme") stipulates the following are objectives of the Urban Development zone:
  - *"To provide orderly and proper planning through the preparation and adoption of a Structure Plan setting the overall design principles for the area.*
  - To permit the development of land for residential purposes and for commercial and other uses normally associated with residential development."
- 8. Under the Zoning Table (Table 1) of the Scheme the zoning "Urban Development" is not included.
- 9. Under the adopted Structure Plan for the Cell 9 Urban Area, the subject lot is identified as a "Community" site.
- 10. Table 2 (Site Requirements) of the Scheme stipulates that the setbacks, site coverage, landscaping and plot ratio requirements for non-residential development on properties zoned Urban Development under the Scheme are at the discretion of the Shire.
- 11. Clause 5.6.2 (Variations to Site and Development Standards and Requirements) of the Scheme stipulates that where in the opinion of the Shire a variation to a Scheme requirement is likely to affect nearby landowners, the application is required to be advertised to nearby landowners in accordance with Clause 9.4 of the Scheme.

12. The car parking requirements for the use Place of Worship stipulated under Table 3 (Car Parking Requirements) of the Scheme are as follows:

	Scheme Parking Requirements	Net Lettable Area (NLA)	Bays Required	Total Bays Provided	Total Shortfall in Car Bays
Existing Place of Worship Building	1 bay for every	401sqm	80.2 bays	76 bays	127 bays
Proposed Place of Worship Building	5SQM of NLA	616.56 sqm	123.3		

- 13. If the application was approved by Council there will be a shortfall of 127 car parking bays on the property.
- 14. Clause 5.8.2 of the Scheme stipulates that Council may, at its discretion, apply a greater or lesser requirement for parking than that stipulated in the Scheme, if the proposed use is likely to demand a greater or lesser need for car parking bays, having regard to the scale and nature of the intended use.
- 15. Under Schedule 1 (2 Land Use Definitions) of the Scheme, the use "Place of Worship" is defined as:

*"Premises used for religious activities such as a church, chapel, mosque, synagogue and temple."* 

- 16. In considering an application for planning approval, Clause 10.2 of the Scheme (Matters to be Considered by Local Government) requires Council to have due regard to number of matters, including:
  - The compatibility of the development within its settings.
  - The likely effect of the scale and appearance of the proposal.
  - Whether the proposed means of access and egress from the property are adequate.
  - Any State Planning Policy.
  - Any relevant submissions received on the application.

17. If Council refuses the development, or imposes conditions that are not acceptable to the applicant, there is a Right of Review (appeal) to the State Administrative Tribunal.

#### Health (Public Buildings) Regulations 1992

18. The building is currently approved to accommodate 175 people. Should the proposed additional building be approved by Council, then in accordance with the *Health (Public Buildings) Regulations 1992* ("the Regulations"), up to 549 people in aggregate can be allowed in the buildings at any one time based on the principle that the following can be accommodated in the following areas of the buildings:

	Maximum Accommodation in accordance with the Regulations
Existing Place of Worship Building	Church - 96 persons Hall - 32 persons Small Chapel - 31 Persons Prayer Room - 16 Persons
Proposed Place of Worship Building	Worship Area - 258 people Cry Room - 20 people Verandah - 96 people

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

## Local Planning Policy DEV41 – Framework for Assessing Requests for Variation of the Number of Car Parking Bays

19. Local Planning Policy DEV41 – Framework for Assessing Requests for Variation of the Number of Car Parking Bays ("the Policy") stipulates that a reduction parking will only be considered by Council and not under delegation.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

20. The proposal was advertised for 14 days to nearby property owners for comment in accordance with Clause 5.6.2 and 9.4 of the Scheme. Two non-objections were received during advertising. Refer to the Consultation Plan (Attachment 10).

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

21. Nil.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### **Strategic Planning Implications**

22. The property is shown on the Wattle Grove Cell 9 Structure Plan as being "Community" therefore the proposed use is consistent with the adopted Structure Plan.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

#### Social Implications

23. The development of the additional place of worship building will result in an increase in the number of people and vehicles attending the site via Sessillis Crescent, with a potential impact on the amenity of nearby residents.

#### **Economic Implications**

24. Nil.

**Environmental Implications** 

25. Nil.

#### OFFICER COMMENT

- 26. The proposal complies with the Scheme with the exception of the minimum number of car parking bays required.
- 27. The applicant is proposing 76 car bays in lieu of 203, a shortfall of 127 car bays, with no additional space apparent on site to provide additional bays.
- 28. The Scheme allows Council to consider a lesser parking requirement if, in its opinion, the proposed use is likely to demand a lesser need for parking bays having due regard to the nature of the intended use and potential impact on future development of the locality.
- 29. The applicant has advised that the existing place of worship building is proposed to be used for morning teas and other congregational based activities which are to be held outside of the times when services and/or ceremonies are conducted in the proposed building. Whilst this may result in the shared utilisation of the parking area, the shortfall of 127 car bays is still considered excessive.
- 30. The existing building is currently approved to accommodate 175 people. Should the proposed additional building be approved by Council, then in accordance with the Health Regulations up to 579 people can attend the site. Whilst it is accepted that this number is unlikely, the regulation would permit a significant number of persons to attend the site at any one given time resulting in an increase in vehicles attending the site potentially having an impact on nearby residents.

#### 31. Considering the above, it is recommended that Council refuses the application.

#### OFFICER RECOMMENDATION (D&I 52/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Refuses the application dated 30 April 2012 to build an additional place of worship building at Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove, for the following reasons:
  - a. An insufficient number of car parking bays, as required under Local Planning Scheme No. 3, are provided on site.
  - b. The proposed development would not preserve the amenity of the locality by virtue of the attendant vehicle access and circulation problems as a result of the increased capacity and lack of on-site car parking bays.

Moved:

Seconded:

Vote: LAPSED

Clarification was sought from Council in relation to the parking bays and reciprocal use. The Director Development & Infrastructure Services advised that staff had not had an opportunity to consider this proposal on the basis of the additional information provided by the applicant at the meeting.

As there was no mover for the Officer's recommendation it lapsed.

A Councillor requested that the item be deferred to the Ordinary Council Meeting on Monday 16 July 2012, to allow time for staff to provide additional information regarding reciprocal use, parking bays and cash in lieu.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 52/2012)

That Council:

1. Defers a decision to the Ordinary Council Meeting on 16 July 2012 to receive further information from staff.

Moved: Cr Donald McKechnie

Seconded: Cr Sue Bilich

Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)



Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove Locality Plan

shire of kalamunda

Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 52 Attachment 2





Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove Floor Plan shire of kalamunda Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 52 Attachment 3



Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove North Elevation





Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove **South Elevation** 



Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 52 Attachment 5



Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove

**East Elevation** 





Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove West Elevation





Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove **Photograph of the Property from Welshpool Road East** 



Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 52 Attachment 8



Additional Place of Worship Building Lot 387 (506) Welshpool Road East, Wattle Grove **Photograph of the Property from Sessilis Crescent** 





Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 52 Attachment 10 Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

#### 53. Child Care Premises and Offices – Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe

Previous Items	Nil
Responsible Officer	Director Development and Infrastructure Services
Service Area	Development Services
File Reference	WT-05/130, WT-05/132
Applicant	L Di Virgilio
Owner	Saruman Holdings Pty Ltd
Attachment 1	Locality Plan
Attachment 2	Site and Ground Floor Plan
Attachment 3	Upper Floor Plan
Attachment 4	East and West Elevations
Attachment 5	North and South Elevations

#### PURPOSE

1. To consider a planning application to build child care premises and offices at Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe. Refer to (Attachments 1 to 5).

#### BACKGROUND

#### 2. Land Details:

Land Area: Lot 115 Lot 116	1,148sqm 1,238sqm
Local Planning Scheme Zone: Lot 115 Lot 116	Special Use (Business) Commercial
Metropolitan Region Scheme Zone:	Urban

- 3. The subject properties are currently vacant and have direct street frontage to Wittenoom Road.
- 4. Properties to the north contain the Boab Tavern and High Wycombe Shopping Centre. Residential properties exist on the opposite side of Wittenoom Road, and properties to the west and south are vacant.

#### DETAILS

- 5. Details of the application are as follows:
  - A two storey office building is proposed to be built on Lot 115 and child care premises are proposed to be built on Lot 116, both of which will share a common boundary wall.
  - The offices are proposed to operate between 8.30am and 5.00pm Monday to Friday, and the child care premises are proposed to operate between 7.00am and 6.00pm Monday to Friday.
  - 18 car parking bays are proposed to be available on Lot 115, and eight car parking bays are proposed to be available on Lot 116. No designated staff car bays are proposed.
  - Access to Lot 115 is proposed via a two way crossover onto Wittenoom Road, and via an easement in gross along the rear boundary which allows for reciprocal access over the adjoining properties to the north.
  - Access to Lot 116 is proposed via the adjoining property which contains the High Wycombe Shopping Centre. The owners of the shopping centre have given their consent for this to occur and for a reciprocal parking arrangement with the child care premises.
  - A delivery bay is proposed at the rear of Lot 116 to avoid car parking bays being obstructed when deliveries are made to the child care premises.
  - Visually permeable fencing is proposed to be provided along the boundaries of the school and kindy outdoor areas which abut the car parking areas.
  - The child care centre is designed to cater for up to 15 children between the age of 0 years and 2 years, and up to 50 children between the age of 2 years and 4 years.

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

#### Local Planning Scheme No. 3

- 6. Clause 4.2.3 (Objectives of the Zones Commercial Zones) of Local Planning Scheme No. 3 ("the Scheme") stipulates the following are objectives of the Commercial zone:
  - *"To serve the needs of a localised area in providing for local shopping facilities, business, professional, civic, cultural, medical and other health related services.*
  - To ensure that development is designed to be compatible with nearby uses and zones particularly Residential zones."

- Clause 4.2.5 (Objectives of the Zones Other Zones) of Local Planning Scheme No. 3 ("the Scheme") stipulates the following is the objective of the Special Use zone:
  - "To accommodate a specific use with special conditions on land where the provisions of the zoning table are not sufficiently sensitive or comprehensive to achieve the same objective."
- 8. Under the Zoning Table (Table 1) of the Scheme the use "Child Care Premises" is classed as being a "P" use in the Commercial zone meaning the use is permitted by the Scheme providing the use complies with the relevant development standards and requirements of the Scheme.
- 9. Item 5 under Schedule 4 (Special Use Zones) of the Scheme stipulates that the use "Office" is also classed as being a "P" use on the property.
- 10. Table 2 (Site Requirements) of the Scheme stipulates that the setback, site coverage, plot ratio and landscaping requirements for properties zoned Special Use are at the discretion of the Shire.
- 11. Table 2 of the Scheme stipulates the following for properties zoned Commercial. The aspects of the development proposed on the Special Use zoned property have been included to demonstrate whether it will be compatible with the built form on the adjoining property:

Scheme Requirement for Properties Zoned Commercial		Proposed for the Child Care Centre (Commercial Zoned property)	Proposed for the Office (Special Use Zoned property)	
Front Setback	15m Minimum	15m to 15.5m	14m	
Side Setback	0m	0m	Om from the north boundary. 13m from the south boundary.	
Rear Setback	0m	0m	3.5m	
Plot Ratio	0.6 Maximum	0.5	0.4	
Site Coverage	60% Maximum	51%	37%	
Landscaping Strip (Road Frontage)	3m Minimum	2.6m to 3.1m	3m	

12. The car parking requirements for the uses Office and Child Care Premises stipulated under Table 3 (Car Parking Requirements) of the Scheme are as follows:

Scheme Parking Requirements	NLA	Number of Staff and Children	Bays Required	Bays Provided
Child Care Premises – 1 bay per staff member, plus 1 car bay for every 10 children.	N/A	6 Staff Up to 65 children	12.5 bays minimum	8 bays
Office – 4 bays per 100sqm of net lettable area (NLA)	420sqm	N/A	16.8 bays minimum	18 bays
Total:			29 bays minimum	26 bays

- 13. If the application was approved by Council there will be a shortfall of five car bays for the child car premises, and a surplus of one car bay for the proposed offices.
- 14. Clause 5.8.2 of the Scheme stipulates that Council may, at its discretion, apply a greater or lesser requirement for parking than that stipulated in the Scheme, if the proposed use is likely to demand a greater or lesser need for car parking bays, having regard to the scale and nature of the intended use.
- 15. Clause 5.8.3 (Reciprocal Parking) of the Scheme stipulates that the Shire may vary the parking requirements when it is considered reasonable to do so by the recognition of reciprocal arrangements for parking or access or circulation. In making its decision on application for such recognition, the Shire is to take into consideration the following matters:
  - (i) "the nature of the proposed development in relation to the existing or future development of any land within the immediate vicinity of the subject land;
  - (ii) the hours of normal operation of the intended use and abutting land uses;
  - (iii) any such matters as the local government considers relevant, including any legal agreements between affected landowners."

- 16. In considering an application for planning approval, Clause 10.2 of the Scheme (Matters to be Considered by Local Government) requires Council to have due regard to number of matters, including:
  - The compatibility of the development within its settings.
  - The likely effect of the scale and appearance of the proposal.
  - Whether the proposed means of access and egress from the property are adequate.
- 17. If Council refuses the development, or imposes conditions that are not acceptable to the applicant, there is a Right of Review (appeal) to the State Administrative Tribunal.

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

### Local Planning Policy DEV41 – Framework for Assessing Requests for Variation of the Number of Car Parking Bays

18. Local Planning Policy DEV41 – Framework for Assessing Requests for Variation of the Number of Car Parking Bays ("the Policy") stipulates that a reduction in parking will only be considered by Council and not under delegation.

#### Draft Liveable Neighbourhoods

- 19. Draft Liveable Neighbourhoods is a State Government sustainable cities initiative which aims to:
  - Increase support for efficiency, walking and cycling.
  - Achieve more compact and sustainable urban communities.

#### Directions 2031 and Beyond

- 20. *Directions 2031 and Beyond* is a high level strategic plan that establishes a vision for future growth of the Perth metropolitan area.
- 21. The objectives of *Directions 2031 and Beyond* include the following:
  - Reducing greenhouse gas emissions.
  - Developing and revitalising activity centres as attractive places in which to invest, live and work.
  - Ensuring that economic development and accessibility to employment inform urban expansion.
  - Encourage reduced vehicle use.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

21. There is no Scheme requirement for the proposal to be advertised.

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

22. Nil.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### **Strategic Planning Implications**

23. Nil.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

#### Social Implications

24. Impacts the proposal may have on the amenity of the local area can be addressed through the inclusion of conditions, should Council approve the application. These relate to the maintenance of the proposed landscaping and the hours of operation, amongst other matters.

#### Economic Implications

25. If approved, the proposal will provide employment opportunities for nearby residents.

#### **Environmental Implications**

26. Street trees exist along the adjoining verge and will be required to be retained. If any street tree is damaged during the construction phase it will be replaced by the Shire at the applicant's expense.

#### **OFFICER COMMENT**

- 27. The proposal complies with *Directions 2031 and Beyond* and Draft Liveable Neighbourhoods.
- 28. The proposal complies with the Scheme with the exception of the minimum number of car parking bays required for the child care premises.
- 29. The applicant is proposing eight car bays in lieu of the required 12.5 bays, a shortfall of five car bays.
- 30. The Scheme allows Council to consider a lesser parking requirement if, in its opinion, the proposed use is likely to demand a lesser need for parking bays having due regard to the nature of the intended use and potential impact on future development of the locality.

- 31. The proposed shortfall in car parking is considered acceptable for the following reasons:
  - The peak operating hours of the proposed child car premises will differ from those for the proposed offices and High Wycombe Shopping Centre.
  - There will be a shared utilisation of the car parking area associated with the adjoining shopping centre
- 32. In support of the proposed shortfall in car parking for the child care premises, the applicant has advised that when dropping off and collecting their children parents will only be parked for approximately five minutes.
- 33. If the application is approved by Council a reciprocal access agreement will need to be arranged between the applicant and the shopping centre property owner prior to the building licence being issued, so that access to the child car premises can be obtained via the shopping centre car park.
- 34. If the application is approved by Council a separate application will be required to be submitted for any signage on the property.
- 35. Considering the above, it is recommended that Council approves the application.

#### Cr O'Connor left the chambers at 6.46pm and was not present for the vote.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 53/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Approves the application dated 4 June 2012 for offices to be built at Lot 115 (132) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe, and child care premises to be built at 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe, subject to the following conditions:
  - a. The provision and maintenance of a total of 18 car spaces including a minimum of one disabled bay on Lot 115, and the provision and maintenance of a total of eight car spaces including a minimum of one disabled bay on Lot 116.
  - b. All car parking bays and vehicle access ways being maintained by the landowner to the satisfaction of the Shire.
  - c. A detailed landscaping plan being submitted and approved by the Shire prior to the building licence being issued.
  - d. The landscaping on the approved landscaping plan being planted within 28 days of the development's completion, and maintained thereafter by the landowner to the Shire's satisfaction.

- e. No loading or unloading of vehicles is to occur that interferes with the parking of vehicles in the car park by visitors and employees. All car parking bays in the car park are to be made available at all times for the parking of vehicles by employees and visitors.
- f. Colour and material details of the proposed development are to be submitted to and approved by the Shire prior to the building licence being issued.
- g. A Traffic Impact Statement being submitted to and approved by the Shire prior to the building licence being issued.
- h. A Geotechnical Report being submitted to and approved by the Shire prior to the building licence being issued.
- i. Prior to issuing the building licence, the owners of Lot 116 (130) and Lot 22 (120) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe, shall grant to the public an easement in gross pursuant to sections 195 and 196 of the Land Administration Act 1997 over the properties for the purposes of vehicular and pedestrian access (Easement). The Easement shall be prepared by the Shire's solicitors and shall be in accordance with the specifications of and to the satisfaction of the Shire. The applicant shall be responsible to pay all costs associated with the Shire's solicitor's costs of and incidental to the preparation of (including all drafts), stamping and registration of the Easement at Landgate.
- j. A notification under Section 165 of the *Planning and Development Act* 2005 shall be registered over the Certificate of Title to the land the subject of the proposed development prior to the issue of a building licence in accordance with State Planning Policy 5.1 to notify owners and prospective purchasers of the land that:
  - the land is located in the 20-25 ANEF area as identified on the Australian Noise Exposure Forecast Plan of the 2004 Statement of Planning Policy – Land Use Planning in the Vicinity of Perth Airport produced by the Western Australian Planning Commission.
  - noise exposure levels are likely to increase in the future as a result of increases in numbers of aircraft using the airport, changes in aircraft type or other operational changes.

#### Moved: Martyn Cresswell

Seconded: Cr Noreen Townsend

#### Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (10/0)





Child Care Premises and Offices Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe **Locality Plan** 

w-O

S

-E

Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 53 Attachment 1



shire of kalamunda



Child Care Premises and Offices Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe **Site and Ground Floor Plan** 




shire of kalamunda



Child Care Premises and Offices Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe Upper Floor Plan





Child Care Premises and Offices Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe **East and West Elevations** 



Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 53 Attachment 4



Child Care Premises and Offices Lot 115 (132) and 116 (130) Wittenoom Road, High Wycombe **North and South Elevations**  Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 53 Attachment 5

shire of

kalamunda

#### 54. Community Sustainability Advisory Committee (CSAC) Meeting

Previous Items Responsible Officer Service Area File Reference Applicant Owner	PS 17/11, D&I 32/2012 Director Development and Infrastructure Services Development and Infrastructure Services EV-EPP-014 N/A N/A
Attachment 1	CSAC Unconfirmed Summarised Minutes – 26 April 2012
Attachment 2	Objectives List (not finalised)

#### PURPOSE

1. To receive the unconfirmed summarised minutes of the Community Sustainability Advisory Committee ("CSAC") meeting held on 26 April 2012.

#### BACKGROUND

- 2. CSAC is a Council endorsed Committee with the purpose of:
  - Advising on sustainable practices within the Shire of Kalamunda and across the community.
  - Providing advice or making recommendations to Council on a range of sustainability issues impacting on the community.
  - Providing a forum for Community Representatives and Councillors to focus on issues related to sustainability within the Shire.

#### DETAILS

3. The second "CSAC" meeting of new Committee was held on 26 April 2012. A list of objectives devised at the first meeting was tabled for members. External processes to assist the Committee's function were discussed at length and items presented at the first meeting were revisited.

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

4. CSAC is not obliged to submit the minutes of its meetings to Council under any local policy or law. However the Committee wishes to do so in order to provide Council with an account of its undertakings. As a Committee of the Council this is considered to be good practice.

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5. Nil.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

6. Nil.

## FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

7. Nil.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### Strategic Planning Implications

8. Nil.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

Social Implications

9. Improved mechanism of communication between CSAC and the Council.

#### Economic Implications

10. Nil.

#### **Environmental Implications**

11. Improved communication between Environmental Services and the local community thus resulting in enhanced environmental outcomes.

### **OFFICER COMMENT**

12. CSAC is a proactive advisory committee composed of members of the local community. The minutes of their meetings relate to operational and functional issues as well as the Committee's areas of greatest environmental and sustainable interest.

#### OFFICER RECOMMENDATION (D&I 54/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Receives the unconfirmed minutes of the Community Sustainability Advisory Committee ("CSAC") meeting held on 26 April 2012 (Attachment 1).
- 2. That CSAC provide after their next meeting scheduled for 28 June 2012, a finalised list of objectives for Council endorsement.

Moved:

Seconded:

Vote:

#### An additional Officer Recommendation was provided to Councillors to include Point 3 regarding the process of future Minutes, the following recommendation was voted on.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 54/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Receives the unconfirmed minutes of the Community Sustainability Advisory Committee ("CSAC") meeting held on 26 April 2012 (Attachment 1).
- 2. Requests that CSAC provide, after their next meeting scheduled for 28 June 2012, a finalised list of objectives for Council endorsement.
- 3. Requests future minutes of CSAC be prepared in accordance with Council's Standing Orders.
- Moved: Cr Noreen Townsend
- Seconded: Cr Geoff Stallard
- Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (10/0)

Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 54 Attachment 1 Shire of Kalamunda – Community Sustainability Advisory Communication Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 26 April 2012

# Minutes - Summarised and Unconfirmed Community Sustainability Advisory Committee "CSAC" held on 26 April 2012 Shire of Kalamunda Administration Office 6pm



# MINUTES OF MEETING 02/12

## Contents

- 1. Opening of Meeting
- 2. Attendances and Apologies
- 3. Confirmation of Minutes of the Previous Meeting
- 4. Correspondence
  - 4.1 Incoming
  - 4.2 Outstanding Actions
- 5. Items for Committee Consideration
  - 5.1 Visioning Workshop
  - 5.2 Significant Tree Register
  - 5.3 Environmental Levy
- 6. Late Items Standing of the Committee
- 7. General Business
- 8. Action List
- 9. Date of Next Meeting
- 10. Close

Shire of Kalamunda – Community Sustainability Advisory Committee – Minutes of Meeting 02/12 – 26 April 2012

# **1.** Opening of the Meeting

The Meeting was opened by the Chair at 6pm.

# 2. Attendance and Apologies

## 2.1 Attendance

Cr Noreen Townsend Steve Gates Wes Bancroft Eileen Reid Peter Charles Maureen Robinson - Chair Brad Saracik – Deputy Chair

# 2.2 Apologies

Cr Dylan O'Connor Mark Simpson Milan Krucera

# 2.3 Executive Support

Tamara Wilkes-Jones – Secretary

# 3. Confirmation of Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the Shire of Kalamunda CSAC held on the 16 February 2012 are confirmed to be a true and correct record of the proceedings.

Moved: Steve Gates Seconded: Wes Bancroft

Vote: Carried unanimously (7/0)

# 4. Correspondence

# 4.1 Incoming

Nil

# 4.2 Outstanding Actions

a. Item 2 - The Shire of Mundaring has a very strong environmental committee, where incoming Planning matters are referred to the committee for comment. The Shire of Kalamunda's Council is not open to considering this for CSAC.

- b. Item 3 Inductions for existing staff remains as an outstanding item although communications across departments is working well, as detailed in the information update regarding drainage.
- c. Item 9 The Secretary suggested this item be referred and presented to Council in a report when the Committee has defined its objectives.
- d. The following items from the meeting held on 16 February have been completed; 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10 and 12.

# 5. Items for Committee Consideration

# 5.1 Visioning Workshop

- a. Following on from the previous meetings work, an exercise was held whereby each member was asked to list their two priority areas from the objectives list devised at the last meeting (Attachment One). Each person was to also list how these would be achieved and measured. The timeframe for these objectives is 18 months as per the CSAC term and 6 months out of the two years has already passed.
- b. The Chair noted that if a matter not listed on the objectives is chosen as a priority, CSAC will potentially go around in circles and is it important to prioritise as a group what the Committee will focus on so action can be taken and achievements can be made.
- c. A Committee member strongly felt that implementing water sensitive urban design was missing from the priority list and needed to be added.

**Action:** The Secretary to add the above topic as No.16 to the objectives list.

# 5.2 Significant Tree Register

No feedback regarding the criteria was received from CSAC between meetings. Some members then advised the criterion is suitable and another member will provide feedback. It was noted that the significant tree register will hold trees and groups of trees but not vegetation strips. Item 11 is therefore considered complete.

# 5.3 Environmental Levy

This was discussed previously in the meeting, where a package of information should be provided for any new agenda items to the CSAC prior to the meeting. Steve is to provide this information Shire of Kalamunda – Community Sustainability Advisory Committee – Minutes of Meeting 02/12 – 26 April 2012

# 6. Late Items - Standing of the Committee

- a. It was noted that at the last Council Committee meeting strong comments from Councillors were portrayed indicating that CSAC is attempting to tell them what to do. The two Councillor members of CSAC spent an amount of time defending its role and positively noted that CSAC was working on a list of priorities and it is important for CSAC to be clear about what is provided to Council as suggestions or recommendations. Attempting to quote discussions will not work. If this Committee should work well with the Council, it needs to work according to Council and Local Government Standards.
- b. The Secretary will continue to provide Council with summarised unconfirmed CSAC minutes, as per the standard practice as it avoids long delays. A committee member requested that CSAC view these unsummarised minutes prior to them going to Council, but there was not wider support for this to be necessary.
- c. Items arising or proposed to CSAC and placed on the Agenda need to be provided in a format which gives sufficient base for decision and action, outlining the matter and providing a recommendation for CSAC to vote on. If proposals are provided with sufficient information, long discussions are not necessary and items can be voted on through a streamlined process. Members can also prepare notes prior to the meeting. This format can provide sufficient information for Council to make a decision.
- d. The communications flow chart presented at the first meeting by the Secretary was revisited where the Secretary advised that the Councillors on the CSAC and the Secretary as an employee will look at how the CSAC objectives can be achieved. Once these are defined achievements can be fed back to Council where confidence in CSAC's function will develop.
- e. It was noted that Council could ask for the Committees advice on a matter, but it appears that the Committee is driving the projects to Council and this forms part of the problem as the CSAC does not know what Council wants advice on.
- f. It appears that Council is not focused on what the CSAC is doing and perhaps that if the Committee viewed what the Council's agenda is then the Committee could offer advice and be productive.
- g. Care needs to be taken so as CSAC is not seen as an avenue for the Nature Reserves Preservation Group to promote its own agenda.
- h. CSAC members should consider coming to meetings with priorities rather than simply an item as this is less proactive. Determination of appropriateness to send this to Council will be required; this example was

specifically discussed in relation to the Environmental Levy presented on the Agenda.

## 7. General Business

- a. Budget Request. No specific budget has been requested for the function of CSAC. First the Committee needs to define its objectives and the Secretary will locate internal projects that already have a budget for CSAC input and advice. If the CSAC believes a budget is required, this needs to be developed and submitted to the Secretary.
- b. Hills Regional Conservation Park. The Secretary advised this plan is broad and the Shire is already aware of the wildlife corridor identified within. Some members noted there may be an opportunity for "CSAC" to push the Shires Wildlife Corridor Strategy to Ken Wyatt, the Nature Reserves Preservation Group (NRPG) and even John Day to seek endorsement. The Secretary advised the Shires Environmental Services is preparing to submit a budgetary request to update this strategy. The current strategy does not reflect changes in zoning and corridor linkages between riparian zones.

## 8. Action List

Action Number	Meeting Date	Action	Responsible Party(s)	Status
1	31/3/11	Steve previously brought up the issue of water sensitive urban design in the Shire and would like feedback from engineering on how this can be achieved. A presentation will be arranged.	Secretary	Ρ
2	26/05/11	Investigate inductions for existing staff to encourage consideration of environmental sensitivities.	Secretary	Ρ
3	16/2/12	It was noted that CSAC contains a lot of expertise, the Secretary is to prepare a Council report highlighting these attributes.	Secretary	D
3	26/4/12	Provide a list of trees to be considered for the Significant Tree Register.	Chair & Cr Noreen Townsend	S
4	26/4/12	Present information of the Environmental Levy in a report format to the Committee.	Steve Gates	S

5	26/4/12	Implementing Water Sensitive Urban Design to be added as No.16 on the objectives list.	Secretary	S
6	26/4/12	The findings of the visioning workshop to be listed and sent to all CSAC members.	Secretary	S
7	26/4/12	Provide feedback to Steve Gates regarding the bus station and transformer.	Secretary	S
8	26/4/12	Provide feedback to Peter Charles regarding Flora Tce Reserve.	Secretary	S
9	26/4/12	Plants to Residents to be advertised on the Shire's website.	Secretary	S

Legend: Completed C, Deferred D, Standing S, Pending P

# 9. Date of Next Meeting

The next CSAC meeting will be held on the 28 June 2012 at 6pm.

# 10. Close

The meeting was officially closed by the Chair at 7.35 pm.

Minutes confirmed by:

Name:..... Date:..... Date:.....

# CSAC objectives – taken from visioning workshop 16 Feb 201: Item 54

# Wildlife and Vegetation

- 1. Wildlife and vegetation; realising that the bigger picture is going to be affected by climate change and weeds. Knowing what threats will affect the preservation of our environment.
- 2. Preserving Trees in High Wycombe. Retention and protection of natural vegetation and replacements if removal is necessary.
- 3. Clearing and vegetation loss across the Shire is of concern as the village concept of a "home in the forest" will be lost.
- 4. Sustain a "home in the forest" by retaining larger block sizes.

# **CSAC Strategies**

- 5. Means by which this committee achieves its goals through the Council, deliberately looking at means.
- 6. Working on areas where we can have an influence.
- 7. Provide comment on items that the Shire may not directly have jurisdiction over.
- 8. Getting a better feel for how things work in the Shire and what improvements can be made.
- 9. Promotion of CSAC to residents and provide feedback to the Shire and Community.

# Sustainable Living

- 10. Sustainable public transport in the Shire of Kalamunda
- 11. Better ways of valuing social amenity and triple bottom line sustainability accounting.
- 12. Knowing the Shire's sustainability measures and what other groups exist within the Shire and what resources CSAC can use.
- Promotion of CSAC to residents and provide feedback to the Shire and Community. i.e.
  CSAC provide advice to live smart and a green waste bin, as people do not like waiting lengthy periods for verge collection or perhaps more frequent bulk collection is needed.
- 14. Cycle ways are non-existent within Kalamunda, alternative transport to cars needs to be investigated.

# Other

15. Educating residents on the issue of cats.

Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

# 55. Schmitt Road – Petition for the Construction of a Pedestrian Path along Schmitt Road.

Previous Items	N/A
Responsible Officer	Director Development and Infrastructure Services
Service Area	Engineering Services
File Reference Applicant Owner	Sandra Schroder
Attachment 1	Copy of the Petition
Attachment 2	Response from the petitioner
Attachment 3	Location Plan Schmitt Road

#### PURPOSE

1. To consider the petition shown in (Attachment 1) that was presented at the General Services Committee Meeting on 5 December 2011. The petition requests the installation of a new footpath along Schmitt Road between Collins Road and Mundaring Weir Road.

#### BACKGROUND

- 2. A petition containing 17 signatures from residents of Schmitt Road was tabled at the General Services Committee Meeting on 5 December 2011 for the installation of a new concrete pathway along Schmitt Road.
- 3. The Shire receives many requests each year to construct new footpaths including replacement of the existing paths. These requests are prioritised based on various factors including existing footpath condition (if applicable), proximity to various land uses (such as schools, shopping centre etc.), expected type of users (e.g. school students, elderly, disabled), adjacent traffic volumes and road geometry.

### DETAILS

- 4. The request was evaluated and the outcome of the request based on the criteria for prioritising and, including allocation of fundings for the new footpaths every year, the pathway request is listed for construction in the year 2018-19.
- 5. The total estimated cost for the construction of footpath from Collins Road to Mundaring Weir Road along Schmitt road is \$98,000.
- 6. Subsequent to the evaluation of the request, a letter was sent to the petitioner on 16 May 2012 advising Mrs Schroder that the footpath is listed for construction in the year 2018-19.

- 7. On 21 May 2012, a response to the above letter was received from Mrs Schroder expressing her dissatisfaction on the proposed timeline for the construction of the footpath shown in (Attachment 2).
- 8. A location plan for the proposed footpath construction is attached (Attachment 3).

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9. Nil.

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10. Nil.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

11. The applicant has been provided with the response advising the timeline for the proposed construction.

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

12. The construction of the footpath is expected to cost \$98,000.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### **Strategic Planning Implications**

13. Nil.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

Social Implications

14. Nil.

Economic Implications

15. Nil.

Environmental Implications

16. Nil.

#### **OFFICER COMMENT**

17. The timeline and the ranking of new footpaths construction depends on various factors including evaluating the request based on the prioritisation matrix and the allocation of budget funds each year. The proposed request for the construction of new footpath along Schmitt Road was assessed and accordingly it is scheduled for construction in the 2018-19 financial year.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 55/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Advises the petitioner that:
  - a. The Shire receives many requests for new footpath construction and has to allocate the budget funds on a priority basis having regard to many factors.
  - b. The current footpath construction programme indicates that the funding for pathway along Schmitt Road is scheduled for the 2018-19 financial year.
- Moved: Cr Noreen Townsend
- Seconded: Cr Martyn Cresswell

Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (10/0)

Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 55 Attachment 1

ATTACHMENT /

and the second sec	
92579999 70 FOLLOW UP	CUSTOMER REQUEST ALL DETAILS TO BE RECORDED PLEASE kalamunda 26/9/11
DETAILS OF REQUEST:	
A FOOTPATH THE	- FULL LENGTH OF SCHMITT ROAD KALAMUNDA
IS REQUIRED FE	THE SAFETY OF PEDESTRIANS USING
THIS KOAD,	SECTIONS OF SCHMITT ROAD ARE VERY
STEEP AND TH	E VERGE IS COVERED WITT SLIPPERY GRAVEL
	TS MAKING IT UNSTABLE TO WALK AND FORCING
PEDESTRIANS TO U	NALL ON THE ROAD WHICH IS DANGEROUS.
SCHMIT ROAD ALS	O THAS A SHARP CORNER AND DUE TO ITTE
DENSE FOLIAGE ON	THE VERGE PEDESTRIANS ARE ALSO FORCED N
WALK ON THE ROAD	BOTH YOUNG CITILDREN THROUGH TO THE EXPERITY
USE THIS ROAD FOR Please turn over should you requ	2. WALKING AND IT IS ESSENTIAL TO MAKE IT SAFE uire more room to detail the request PTO B FOR EURY OKE
LOCATION OF REQUEST	e.g. Street Address, Intersection, Reserve, Building etc.
SCITMITT ROA.	D KALAMUNDA 6076 WA
	COLLINS ST THEOUGH TO MUNDARING WER
, 1	
RESIDENT DETAILS: Name:	SANDRA SCHRODER
Address:	23 SCHMITT ROAD
	KALAMUNDA 6076 WA-

Phone	Work:	0410 456 532
4 2000 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	Home:	929 33 033
1	Mobile:	0410 456 532
	Email:	sandie 13@ tpg. com. au

OFFICE USE ONLY ¢Hoge@ykchdeE] \$1 \ c1=ε, OV2C] ^ Late of Lefter and Use

# ATTACHMENT 1



@ RESIDENT WITH WITHER CHAIR

oá (La nüüW [V2+.ΔJQeVO,++\$©.ďá (oá (nä (mä (LĂ¼− | eŭ] 9©~WO, ,+++♣\$Vmä (mâ (Lą (Àŭàçŭ [ŭVn♥

ATTACHMENT -

6

Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 55 Attachment 2

Contact: Sandra Schroder 23 Schmitt Road Kalamunda WA 6076 Your Ref: ICS-34785; ILT-123838

21/05/2012

Dear Mr Kanwal Singh,

Thankyou for your letter dated 16/05/2012, in response to my requested dated 26/9/2011.

You have advised in this letter that final construction of the pathway that was requested from between Collins Road to Mundaring Weir Road on Schmitt Road will be finished by 2018/2019.

I feel waiting 6 to 7 years unacceptable. There are parts of Schmitt Road that require immediate attention for the safety of pedestrian and residence using this road. I would kindly ask you physically look at the very steep gradient on Schmitt Road at the Mundaring Weir Road end of our street. Pedestrians are forced to walk on the road due to instability of the ground surface, which is very dangerous. If your budget does not allow the whole street to be paved until 6 to 7 years time, then please look at doing this section of the road immediately, for the safety of your residence.

Also my request was submitted to the council 8 months ago regarding dense foliage overgrowth on our street. The area of main concern is at the Collins Road end of Schmitt Road, where the road bends and the bushes are right up to the roads edge leaving pedestrians no choice but to walk on the road, which is extremely dangerous being on such a tight bend in the road. This issue also needs to be addressed immediately.

I await your prompt response and action.

Yours sincerely

Sandra Schroder Resident Schmitt Road 23 Schmitt Road Kalamunda WA 6076

92933033

Development & Infrastructure 2 July 2012 Item 55 Attachment 3



Disclaimer : The Shire of Kalamunda accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of this image or the results of any actions taken when using this image.

You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



Page 1 of 1

Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

#### 56. Lot 137 (1) Bulla Street, Lesmurdie - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs

Previous Items	N/A
Responsible Officer	Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Service Area	Health and Ranger Services
File Reference	RA-ANC-011: ICS 41518
Applicant	Vanessa and Rabindra Rivett
Owner	VJ Fowler & R Rivett
Attachment 1	Location Map

#### PURPOSE

1. To consider an application for an exemption under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* to keep more than two dogs

#### BACKGROUND

- 2. The applicants at 1 Bulla Street, Lesmurdie, have recently applied to Council requesting permission to keep more than two dogs on their property.
- 3. Clause 3.2.(2) of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 stipulates:

"The limit on the number of dogs which may be kept on any premises is, for the purpose of section 26(4) of the *Dog Act 1976*, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."

#### DETAILS

4. The applicants are requesting the approval to keep the following dogs at the above property.

	Breed	Sex	Sterilised	Colour	Name	Registration Number	Age	Local Authority
1.	Samoyed	М	Y	Cream & Biscuit	Kuma	12-1975	6	Kalamunda
2.	Samoyed	F	Ν	White	Bella	14-1201	6	Kalamunda
3.	Samoyed	F	Ν	White	Roxy	12-3850	3	Kalamunda

5. In considering the merit of the application, an inspection was undertaken by Ranger Services to ensure the premises are appropriately sized so as to be capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs and to confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976*.

6. The property at 1 Bulla Street, Lesmurdie is 942 sqm and zoned Residential.

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

- 7. The application for exemption to the Shire's Dogs Local Law 2010 is made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 8. Clause 3.2 of the Local Law reads:

#### "3.2 Limitation on the number of dogs

- 1. This clause does not apply to premises which have been
  - (a) licensed under part 4 as an approved kennel establishment; or
  - (b) granted an exemption under section 26(3) of the Dog Act, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."
- 9. If Council refuses to permit three dogs on this property, the applicant has the right to appeal the decision through the State Administrative Tribunal within 28 days of notification in writing by the Shire

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10. Nil.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

- 11. When applications are received by the Shire to keep more than two dogs, a Ranger will attend the properties immediately adjoining the applicant's property to ascertain if they have any objections. This process is undertaken by interview or, if the resident is not home at the time, a standard letter is left in their letterbox advising of the application
- 12. There are nine adjoining properties within the vicinity of the applicant's property that may be directly affected (Attachment 1). The occupants of these properties have been contacted by the attending Ranger, eight properties have supported the application and one property has not responded.

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13. Nil.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### Strategic Planning Implications

14. Nil.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

#### Social Implications

15. Council needs to consider that having more than two dogs may create excessive dog barking noise that can interfere with the peace, comfort or convenience of neighbours within the immediate vicinity of the property concerned.

#### Economic Implications

16. Nil.

#### **Environmental Implications**

17. Nil.

#### **OFFICER COMMENT**

- 18. In considering this application for exemption, the following two options are available:
  - a. Council may grant an exemption pursuant to Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* subject to conditions; or
  - b. Council may refuse permission to keep more than two dogs
- 19. As part of the assessment process, Officers have not recorded any issues regarding the dogs kept at this property.
- 20. It is in the opinion of the inspecting Ranger that the property is appropriately sized and capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs. The Ranger can also confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 21. It is recommended that the application to keep more than two dogs is supported and is noted that this approval may be varied or revoked should any dog complaints be received which are considered reasonable.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 56/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Pursuant to Clause 3.2 of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976*, grant an exemption to the applicant of 1 Bulla Street, Lesmurdie to keep three dogs on this property.
- Moved: Cr Geoff Stallard
- Seconded: Cr Justin Whitten

Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (10/0)

Cr Dylan O'Connor returned to the Chambers at 6.50pm.



Attachment 1 - Lot 137 (1) Bulla Street, Lesmurdie - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs

Disclaimer : The Shire of Kalamunda accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of this image or the results of any actions taken when using this image. Map is not to scale. Based on information provided by and with the permission of the Western Australian Land Information Authority (2011).

shire of kalamunda Map produced: 26 June 2012.

Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

#### 57. Lot 14 (128) Canning Road, Kalamunda - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs

N/A
Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Health and Ranger Services
RA-ANC-011: ICS 42159
Stuart Keith Johnson
J & CS Hickey
Location Map

#### PURPOSE

1. To consider an application for an exemption under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* to keep more than two dogs

#### BACKGROUND

- 2. The applicants at 128 Canning Road, Kalamunda, have recently applied to Council requesting permission to keep more than two dogs on their property.
- 3. Clause 3.2.(2) of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 stipulates:

"The limit on the number of dogs which may be kept on any premises is, for the purpose of section 26(4) of the *Dog Act 1976*, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."

#### DETAILS

4. The applicants are requesting the approval to keep the following dogs at the above property.

	Breed	Sex	Sterilised	Colour	Name	Registration Number	Age	Local Authority
1.	Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier	М	No	Cream	Mac	12-2858	7 <i>1</i> /2	Kalamunda
2.	Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier	F	No	Cream	Priscilla	12-2859	4	Kalamunda
3.	Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier	М	No	Cream	Fergal	12-3835	4 mths	Kalamunda

5.

In considering the merit of the application, an inspection was undertaken by Ranger Services to ensure the premises are appropriately sized so as to be capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs and to confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976*.

- Page 34
- 6. The property at 128 Canning Road, Kalamunda is 921 sqm and zoned Residential.

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

- 7. The application for exemption to the Shire's Dogs Local Law 2010 is made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 8. Clause 3.2 of the Local Law reads:

#### "3.2 Limitation on the number of dogs

- 1. This clause does not apply to premises which have been -
  - (a) licensed under part 4 as an approved kennel establishment; or
  - (b) granted an exemption under section 26(3) of the Dog Act, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."
- 9. If Council refuses to permit three dogs on this property, the applicant has the right to appeal the decision through the State Administrative Tribunal within 28 days of notification in writing by the Shire

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10. Nil.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

- 11. When applications are received by the Shire to keep more than two dogs, a Ranger will attend the properties immediately adjoining the applicant's property to ascertain if they have any objections. This process is undertaken by interview or, if the resident is not home at the time, a standard letter is left in their letterbox advising of the application
- 12. There are six adjoining properties within the vicinity of the applicant's property that may be directly affected (Attachment 1). The occupants of these properties have been contacted by the attending Ranger, four properties have supported the application and two properties have not responded.

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13. Nil.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### **Strategic Planning Implications**

14. Nil.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

#### Social Implications

15. Council needs to consider that having more than two dogs may create excessive dog barking noise that can interfere with the peace, comfort or convenience of neighbours within the immediate vicinity of the property concerned.

#### Economic Implications

16. Nil.

#### **Environmental Implications**

17. Nil.

#### **OFFICER COMMENT**

- 18. In considering this application for exemption, the following two options are available:
  - a. Council may grant an exemption pursuant to Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* subject to conditions; or
  - b. Council may refuse permission to keep more than two dogs
- 19. As part of the assessment process, Officers have not recorded any issues regarding the dogs kept at this property.
- 20. It is in the opinion of the inspecting Ranger that the property is appropriately sized and capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs. The Ranger can also confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 21. It is recommended that the application to keep more than two dogs is supported and is noted that this approval may be varied or revoked should any dog complaints be received which are considered reasonable.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 57/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Pursuant to Clause 3.2 of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976*, grant an exemption to the applicant of 128 Canning Road, Kalamunda to keep three dogs on this property.
- Moved: Cr Geoff Stallard
- Seconded: Cr Dylan O'Connor

Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)



Attachment 1 - Lot 14 (128) Canning Road, Kalamunda - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs

**Disclaimer :** The Shire of Kalamunda accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of this image or the results of any actions taken when using this image. Map is not to scale. Based on information provided by and with the permission of the Western Australian Land Information Authority (2011).

Map produced: 26 June 2012.

shire of kalamunda Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

#### 58. Lot 199 (5) Mahonia Way, Forrestfield - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs

Previous Items	N/A
Responsible Officer	Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Service Area	Health and Ranger Services
File Reference	RA-ANC-011: ICS 40225
Applicant	CJ Allan
Owner	Christopher James Allan
Owner Attachment 1	Location Map

#### PURPOSE

1. To consider an application for an exemption under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* to keep more than two dogs

#### BACKGROUND

- 2. The applicants at 5 Mahonia Way, Forrestfield, have recently applied to Council requesting permission to keep more than two dogs on their property.
- 3. Clause 3.2.(2) of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 stipulates:

"The limit on the number of dogs which may be kept on any premises is, for the purpose of section 26(4) of the *Dog Act 1976*, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."

#### DETAILS

4. The applicants are requesting the approval to keep the following dogs at the above property.

	Breed	Sex	Sterilised	Colour	Name	Registration Number	Age	Local Authority
1.	Staffy Bull Terrier	F	Y	Black	Missy	14-2113	11	Kalamunda
2.	Boxer Cross	F	Ν	Brown/ White	Sox	12-3803	9	Kalamunda
3.	Red Heeler	М	Ν	Red/ White	Duke	12-3804	8 mths	Kalamunda

5. In considering the merit of the application, an inspection was undertaken by Ranger Services to ensure the premises are appropriately sized so as to be capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs and to confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976.*  6. The property at 5 Mahonia Way, Forrestfield is 700 sqm and zoned Residential.

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

- 7. The application for exemption to the Shire's Dogs Local Law 2010 is made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 8. Clause 3.2 of the Local Law reads:

#### **"3.2 Limitation on the number of dogs**

- 1. This clause does not apply to premises which have been -
  - (a) licensed under part 4 as an approved kennel establishment; or
  - (b) granted an exemption under section 26(3) of the Dog Act, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."
- 9. If Council refuses to permit three dogs on this property, the applicant has the right to appeal the decision through the State Administrative Tribunal within 28 days of notification in writing by the Shire

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10. Nil.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

- 11. When applications are received by the Shire to keep more than two dogs, a Ranger will attend the properties immediately adjoining the applicant's property to ascertain if they have any objections. This process is undertaken by interview or, if the resident is not home at the time, a standard letter is left in their letterbox advising of the application
- 12. There are seven adjoining properties within the vicinity of the applicant's property that may be directly affected (Attachment 1). The occupants of these properties have been contacted by the attending Ranger, four properties have supported the application and three properties have not responded.

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13. Nil.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### **Strategic Planning Implications**

14. Nil.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

#### Social Implications

15. Council needs to consider that having more than two dogs may create excessive dog barking noise that can interfere with the peace, comfort or convenience of neighbours within the immediate vicinity of the property concerned.

#### Economic Implications

16. Nil.

#### **Environmental Implications**

17. Nil.

#### **OFFICER COMMENT**

- 18. In considering this application for exemption, the following two options are available:
  - a. Council may grant an exemption pursuant to Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* subject to conditions; or
  - b. Council may refuse permission to keep more than two dogs
- 19. As part of the assessment process, Officers have not recorded any issues regarding the dogs kept at this property although a barking dog complaint was made against the property but this was not pursued as required evidence was not provided.
- 20. It is in the opinion of the inspecting Ranger that the property is appropriately sized and capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs. The Ranger can also confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 21. It is recommended that the application to keep more than two dogs is supported and is noted that this approval may be varied or revoked should any dog complaints be received which are considered reasonable.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 58 /2012)

That Council:

- 1. Pursuant to Clause 3.2 of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976*, grant an exemption to the applicant of 5 Mahonia Way, Forrestfield to keep three dogs on this property.
- Moved: Cr Justin Whitten
- Seconded: Cr Allan Morton
- Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)


Disclaimer : The Shire of Kalamunda accepts no responsibility for the accuracy of this image or the results of any actions taken when using this image. Map is not to scale. Based on information provided by and with the permission of the Western Australian Land Information Authority (2011).

hire of

Page 1 of 1

Map produced: 26 June 2012. kalamundi Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

#### 59. Lot 98 (121) Tanner Road, Carmel - Application to Keep More Than Two Dogs

N/A
Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Health and Ranger Services
RA-ANC-011: ICS 42005
Amanda & Richard Slee
Amanda Helen Slee
Location Map

#### PURPOSE

1. To consider an application for an exemption under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* to keep more than two dogs

#### BACKGROUND

- 2. The applicants at 121 Tanner Road, Carmel, have reapplied to Council requesting permission to keep more than two dogs on their property.
- 3. Clause 3.2.(2) of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 stipulates:

"The limit on the number of dogs which may be kept on any premises is, for the purpose of section 26(4) of the *Dog Act 1976*, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."

#### DETAILS

4. The applicants are requesting the approval to keep the following dogs at the above property.

	Breed	Sex	Sterilised	Colour	Name	Registration Number	Age	Local Authority
1.	Retriever	F	Ν	Brown	Chino	13-1166	8	Kalamunda
2.	Shih tzu	F	Ν	Grey	Anabel	13-1424	2	Kalamunda
3.	German Sheppard	М	Ν	Black and Tan	Fletcher	14-2297	4 mths	Kalamunda

5. In considering the merit of the application, an inspection was undertaken by Ranger Services to ensure the premises are appropriately sized so as to be capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs and to confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976.*  6. The property at 121 Tanner Road, Carmel is 6 hectares and zoned Rural Conservation.

#### STATUTORY AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

- 7. The application for exemption to the Shire's Dogs Local Law 2010 is made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 8. Clause 3.2 of the Local Law reads:

#### **"3.2 Limitation on the number of dogs**

- 1. This clause does not apply to premises which have been -
  - (a) licensed under part 4 as an approved kennel establishment; or
  - (b) granted an exemption under section 26(3) of the Dog Act, 2 dogs over the age of 3 months and the young of those dogs under that age."
- 9. If Council refuses to permit three dogs on this property, the applicant has the right to appeal the decision through the State Administrative Tribunal within 28 days of notification in writing by the Shire

#### POLICY IMPLICATIONS

10. Nil.

#### PUBLIC CONSULTATION/COMMUNICATION

- 11. When applications are received by the Shire to keep more than two dogs, a Ranger will attend the properties immediately adjoining the applicant's property to ascertain if they have any objections. This process is undertaken by interview or, if the resident is not home at the time, a standard letter is left in their letterbox advising of the application
- 12. There are five adjoining properties within the vicinity of the applicant's property that may be directly affected (Attachment 1). The occupants of these properties have been contacted by the attending Ranger, the five properties have supported the application.

#### FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13. Nil.

#### STRATEGIC AND SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

#### Strategic Planning Implications

14. Nil.

#### **Sustainability Implications**

#### Social implications

15. Council needs to consider that having more than two dogs may create excessive dog barking noise that can interfere with the peace, comfort or convenience of neighbours within the immediate vicinity of the property concerned.

#### Economic Implications

16. Nil.

#### **Environmental Implications**

17. Nil.

#### **OFFICER COMMENT**

- 18. In considering this application for exemption, the following two options are available:
  - a. Council may grant an exemption pursuant to Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976* subject to conditions; or
  - b. Council may refuse permission to keep more than two dogs
- 19. As part of the assessment process, Officers have not recorded any issues regarding the dogs kept at this property and it is to be noted that a previous multi dog application was approved on 18<sup>th</sup> April 2011. This application has been made as 2 dogs subject to the original application are now deceased and another dog, a German Sheppard, is now residing at the property.
- 20. It is in the opinion of the inspecting Ranger that the property is appropriately sized and capable of effectively and comfortably housing three dogs. The Ranger can also confirm that the fences and gates are compliant with the *Dog Act 1976.*
- 21. It is recommended that the application to keep more than two dogs is supported and is noted that this approval may be varied or revoked should any dog complaints be received which are considered reasonable.

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 59/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Pursuant to Clause 3.2 of the Shire of Kalamunda Dogs Local Law 2010 made under Section 26(3) of the *Dog Act 1976*, grant an exemption to the applicant of 121 Tanner Road, Carmel to keep three dogs on this property.
- Moved: Cr Martyn Cresswell
- Seconded: Cr Sue Bilich

Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)





#### shire of Map produced: 26 June 2012. kalamunda

#### 10.0 MOTIONS OF WHICH PREVIOUS NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN

10.1 Nil.

#### 11.0 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE

11.1 Nil.

### 12.0 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN

12.1 Nil.

# 13.0 URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE PERSON PRESIDING OR BY DECISION

13.1 Nil.

#### 14.0 MEETING CLOSED TO THE PUBLIC

14.1 Report Item 60 - Consideration of Tenders for the Construction of the Amenities Building at the Operations Centre, 10 Raymond Road, Walliston is a confidential Item under Section 5.23 (2) (c) of the Act "contract entered into, or which may be entered into, by the local government and which relates to a matter to be discussed at the meeting".

The Meeting was closed at 6.55pm to discuss Confidential Report Item 60.

Moved:Cr Martyn CresswellSeconded:Cr Bob EmeryVote:CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)

Declaration of financial / conflict of interests to be recorded prior to dealing with each item.

#### 60. Consideration of Tenders for the Construction of the Amenities Building at the Operations Centre, 10 Raymond Road, Walliston.

Report Item 60 - Consideration of Tenders for the Construction of the Amenities Building at the Operations Centre, 10 Raymond Road, Walliston is a confidential Item under Section 5.23 (2) (c) of the Act "contract entered into, or which may be entered into, by the local government and which relates to a matter to be discussed at the meeting".

#### COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL (D&I 60/2012)

That Council:

- 1. Accepts the recommendation of the Tender Assessment Panel to appoint Lansdown Construction as preferred tenderer for the construction of the Amenities Building at the Operations Centre.
- 2. Approves an additional allocation of \$87,761 to the \$460,031 currently allocated to the project.
- Moved: Cr Frank Lindsey
- Seconded: Cr Donald McKechnie

#### Vote: CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)

**14.2** The Meeting was re-opened at 6.57pm.

Moved:	Cr Martyn Cresswell
Seconded:	Cr Sue Bilich
Vote:	CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY (11/0)

#### 15.0 CLOSURE

There being no further business, the Chairman declared the meeting closed at 6.57pm.

I confirm these Minutes to be a true and accurate record of the proceedings of this Council.

Signed: \_\_\_\_\_\_Chairman

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 2012

## Development Applications Determined Under Delegated Authority May-June 2012

.

APPLIC NO.	DATE LODGED	DESCRIPTION	PROPERTY ADDRESS	DECISION	DECISION DATE	REASON FOR DELEGATION
DA12/0217	30.03.12	Change of Use (From Shop to Lunch Bar)	241 LESMURDIE ROAD LESMURDIE WA 6076	Conditionally approved	20.06.12	Α
DA12/0247	01.05.12	Proposed new Unit on Strata Lot 4	2C PEARCE AVENUE FORRESTFIELD WA 6058	Conditionally approved	08.06.12	Α
DA12/0257	07.05.12	Single Dwelling and Ancillary Accommodation	23 LANDOR ROAD GOOSEBERRY HILL WA 6076	Conditionally approved	11.06.12	Α
DA12/0278	16.05.12	Outbuilding (Shed)	51 LILIAN ROAD MAIDA VALE WA 6057	Conditionally approved	13.06.12	В
DA12/0283	21.05.12	Outbuilding (Garage)	6 DAVIES CRESCENT GOOSEBERRY HILL WA 6076	Conditionally approved	05.06.12	В
DA12/0291	29.05.12	Proposed carport addition to existing residence	5 NORWOOD ROAD MAIDA VALE WA 6057	Conditionally approved	13.06.12	В
DA12/0292	25.05.12	Four grouped dwellings	568 KALAMUNDA ROAD HIGH WYCOMBE WA 6057	Conditionally approved	22.06.12	A
DA12/0293	25.05.12	Four grouped dwellings	568 KALAMUNDA ROAD HIGH WYCOMBE WA 6057	Conditionally approved	30.05.12	A
DA12/0296	30.05.12	Additions (verandah and stairs) to the existing single dwelling	5 CABARITA ROAD KALAMUNDA WA 6076	Conditionally approved	30.05.12	В
DA12/0299	01.06.12	Outbuilding (Garage) Extension	97 MUNDARING WEIR ROAD KALAMUNDA WA 6076	Conditionally approved	25.06.12	A
DA12/0300	01.06.12	Proposed Patios - Setback 1m and 5.8m from size boundary	9 LOOKOUT ROAD KALAMUNDA WA 6076	Conditionally approved	07.06.12	В
DA12/0301	05.06.12	One Grouped Dwelling	UNIT 3 23 LOVETT DRIVE FORRESTFIELD WA 6058	Conditionally approved	08.06.12	A
DA12/0305	06.06.12	Single Dwelling	91 SPRING ROAD KALAMUNDA WA 6076	Conditionally approved	21.06.12	A

## **Development Applications Determined Under Delegated Authority May-June 2012**

APPLIC NO.	DATE LODGED	DESCRIPTION	PROPERTY ADDRESS	DECISION	DECISION DATE	REASON FOR DELEGATION
DA12/0306	06.06.12	Ancillary Accommodation	122 MUNDARING WEIR ROAD KALAMUNDA WA 6076	Conditionally approved	20.06.12	A
DA12/0309	08.06.12	Home Occupation (Cake Making)	6 BOONA COURT MAIDA VALE WA 6057	Conditionally approved	12.06.12	A
DA12/0311	08.06.12	Bed and Breakfast	1 GRAY ROAD GOOSEBERRY HILL WA 6076	Conditionally approved	15.06.12	А
DA12/0313	11.06.12	Illuminated Wall Sign	18 MEAD STREET KALAMUNDA WA 6076	Conditionally approved	11.06.12	Α
DA12/0315	08.06.12	Proposed Single Dwelling - Proposed to be setback less than 6m from side boundaries	201 FALLS ROAD LESMURDIE WA 6076	Conditionally approved	18.06.12	В
DA12/0322	15.06.12	Verandah Alfresco and Extension to Meals Room	11 LOOKOUT ROAD KALAMUNDA WA 6076	Conditionally approved	19.06.12	В
DA12/0328	19.06.12	One Grouped Dwelling.	21 NETHERWOOD ROAD HIGH WYCOMBE WA 6057	Conditionally approved	21.06.12	A
		A	Compliant Development			
		В	Delegated Approval - Variation to Policy			
		СС	Subdivision Response - Compliant/Non Compliant			
		D	Refused			
		Delegated matters in accordance with Adopted	Policy PS 1.0			
		Delegation, consultation & development matter	rs and subsidiary policies			
				-1		

## Subdivision Applications Referred to WAPC for Determination -May - June 2012

APPLIC NO.	DATE LODGED	DESCRIPTION	PROPERTY ADDRESS	RECOMMENDATION	DATE	REASON FOR
ATTEIC NO.	DATE LODGED	DESCRIPTION	THOILERT ADDRESS	RECONNIENDATION	RECOMMENDED	DELEGATION
			512 KALAMUNDA ROAD			
146141	SUB	Boundary Realignments	HIGH WYCOMBE WA 605	Approval	15.06.12	с
		Two lot freehold	69 MOIRA AVENUE			
146185	SUB	subdivision	FORRESTFIELD WA	Approval	22.06.12	с
		Two lot freehold	16 ROSEA CLOSE			
146195	SUB	subdivision	MAIDA VALE WA 6057	Approval	13.06.12	с
		Two Lot Survey Strata	8 STEVENS ROAD			
425-12	SUB	Subdivision	HIGH WYCOMBE WA 6057	Approval	13.06.12	с
		Seven Lot Strata	39 MAIDA VALE ROAD			
426-12	SUB	Subdivision	MAIDA VALE WA 6057	Approval	13.06.12	с

А	Compliant Development
В	Delegated Approval - Variation
	to Policy
С	Subdivision Response -
	Compliant/Non Compliant
D	Refused

Delegated matters in accordance with Adopted Policy PS 1.0 Delegation, consultation & development matters and subsidiary policies